

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00073-SM-TSM

**LINGO TELECOM LLC'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT & RECOMMENDATION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	4
A. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Determined The Organizational Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate Injury Or Immediate Threat Of Future Injury.....	4
1. The Organizational Plaintiffs Do Not Assert Cognizable Article III Injury.....	5
2. The Organizational Plaintiffs Do Not Assert An Imminent Future Injury.....	8
B. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Determined The Individual Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate Injury Or Immediate Threat Of Future Injury.....	10
C. Additionally, Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Future Injuries Traceable To Lingo Or Redressable By Their Requested Relief.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ATTRIBUTABLE TO LINGO ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	14
III. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD	17
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON GROUNDS THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE DID NOT REACH	19
A. Plaintiffs’ VRA Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed Against Lingo.....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Are Unlikely To Succeed Against Lingo.....	21
C. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Show That Lingo Proximately Caused Any Injury From The Alleged Election-Law Violations.....	23
D. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Overcome Lingo’s Statutory Immunity Against Their Election-Law Claims.....	23
E. Plaintiffs’ TCPA Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed Against Lingo.....	24
F. The Equities And The Public Interest Strongly Disfavor A Preliminary Injunction Against Lingo	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. D’Souza</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	21
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4, 16
<i>Citizens Project v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 2024 WL 3345229 (D. Colo. July 9, 2024)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8, 15
<i>Dantzer, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1540 (2024).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Get Loud Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , 2024 WL 4142754 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 9, 2024).....	7
<i>Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon</i> , 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>L. Aid Chi. v. Hunter Props., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4346615 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024)	8

Lawson v. Hargett,
2024 WL 3867526 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2024)7

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)11

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose,
2024 WL 3495332 (N.D. Ohio July 22, 2024)7

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....23

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 8

McBreairty v. Miller,
93 F.4th 513 (1st Cir. 2024).....13

Monsarrat v. Newman,
28 F.4th 314 (1st Cir. 2022).....23, 24

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....4, 12, 13

Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord,
2007 WL 1847307 (D.N.H. June 25, 2007).....12

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....20

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....16

O’Brien v. N.H. Democratic Party,
166 N.H. 138 (2014).....22

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014).....17

Roe v. Healey,
78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....8, 12, 13

Schilling v. Washburne,
592 F. Supp. 3d 492 (W.D. Va. 2022)21

SMA Life Assur. Co. v. Sanchez-Pica,
960 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1992).....17

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....3

Tenn. Conference of NAACP v. Lee,
105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024)7, 9

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....11

Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....23, 24

Walsh v. TelTech Sys., Inc.,
821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016).....19, 23

Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC,
72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023).....13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....13

28 U.S.C. § 636.....3, 14

47 U.S.C. § 227.....24

47 U.S.C. § 230.....23, 24

52 U.S.C. § 10307.....20

RSA 664:14-a.....21, 22, 24

RSA 664:14-b21, 22, 24

RULES

D.N.H. Local Rule 65.118

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Call Authentication Trust Anchor, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 FCC Rcd 3241 (2020)21

FCC, *Combating Spoofed Robocalls with Caller ID Authentication*24

Rules & Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015).....25

Taylor Robinson, *Early Voting Is Beginning in These States. Here's What to Know*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 7, 2024)15
